North America (USA): 1-888-41-ASTEC                         Europe (UK): 44(1384)842-211                         Asia (HK): 852-2437-9662
REVISION 00 (30SEP2003)
ATH18K12 Series —12-V Input
18-A, 12-V Input Non-Isolated
Wide-Output Adjust Power Module
Standard Application
Features
• Up to 18 A Output Current

be accomodated with a series resistor. For further infor-
mation, consult the related application note.
Margin Up: When this input is asserted to GND, the
output voltage is increased by 5%. The input requires an
open-collector (open-drain) interface. It is not TTL
compatible. The percent change can be reduced with a
series resistor. For further information, consult the
related application note.
Ordering Information
REVISION 00 (30SEP2003)
ATH18K12 Series—12-V Input
18-A, 12-V Input Non-Isolated
Wide-Output Adjust Power Module
** Auto-Track is a trademark of Texas Instruments, Inc.
Input Voltage Output Voltage Output Current Model Number
10.8V to 13.2V 1.2V1 to 5.5V 18A ATH18K12-9(S)(J)
Options:
“-J” - Through-hole Termination, Tray Packaging
“-SJ” - SMT Termination, Tray Packaging
“-S” - SMT Termination, T&R Packaging

Features of the ATH Family of Non-Isolated
Wide Output Adjust Power Modules
Point-of-Load Alliance
The ATH family of non-isolated, wide-output adjust
power modules from Texas Instruments are optimized
for applications that require a flexible, high performance
module that is small in size. These products are part of
the “Point-of-Load Alliance” (POLA), which ensures
compatible footprint, interoperability and true second
sourcing for customer design flexibility. The POLA is a
collaboration between Texas Instruments, Artesyn Tech-
nologies, and Astec Power to offer customers advanced
non-isolated modules that provide the same functionality
and form factor. Product series covered by the alliance
includes the ATH06 (6 A), ATH10 (10 A), ATH12/15
(12/15 A), ATH18/22 (18/22 A), and the ATH26/30 (26/
30 A).
From the basic, “Just Plug it In” functionality of the 6-A
modules, to the 30-A rated feature-rich ATH30 Series,
these products were designed to be very flexible, yet simple

ATH18/22 (18/22A) and ATH26/30 (26/30A) products incor-
porate over-temperature shutdown protection. All of the
products referenced in Table 3-1 include Auto-Track™.
Power-Up Characteristics
When configured per their standard application all the
ATH products will produce a regulated output voltage fol-
lowing the application of a valid input source voltage. All
the modules include soft-start circuitry. This slows the initial
rate in which the output voltage can rise, thereby limiting
the amount of in-rush current that can be drawn from the
input source. The soft-start circuitry also introduces a short
time delay (typically 5 ms-10 ms) into the power-up
characteristic. This delay is from the point that a valid
input source is recognized, to the initial rise of the output
voltage. Figure 3-1 shows the power-up characteristic of
the 10-A output product (ATH10K12), operating from a
12-V input bus and configured for a 3.3-V output. The
waveforms were measured with a 5-A constant current
load. The initial rise in input current when the input
voltage first starts to rise is the charge current drawn by

+
1 =Inhibit
GND GND
VOUT
9
Vo Sense
8
Q1
BSS138
RSET
2.0kΩ
1 %
0.1 W
7
Remote Sense
The ATH10 (10A), ATH12/15 (12/15A), ATH18/22 (18/
22A), and ATH26/30 (26/30A) products incorporate an
output voltage sense pin, Vo Sense. The Vo Sense pin should
be connected to Vout at the load circuit (see data sheet stan-
dard application). A remote sense improves the load
regulation performance of the module by allowing it to